

Jennifer Torchia Deputy Court Administrator Chief Juvenile Probation Officer **Arizona Superior Court**

Pima County Juvenile Court 2225 East Ajo Way Tucson, Arizona 85713 (520) 724-2000

Fax: (520) 724-2222

Cara Singer

Assistant Director of Juvenile Court

MEMORANDUM

Date: August 8, 2023

From: Suzette Williams—Detention Director, Pima County Juvenile Detention Services

Subject: 115.388c—Court Notification—Pima County Juvenile Detention Services PREA Audit was not Conducted in 2020

In the matter of restricting physical access to Pima County Juvenile Detention Services due to a public health emergency.

Normal operations were suspended. To preserve and protect the safety of all youth in care and staff (essential workers) limitations were implemented. Programs and services were radically altered during the Pandemic of Covid-19. [See Administrative Order] A PREA Audit was not conducted in 2020.

Essential services were in place. Minimum activities with restrictions to public events and minimal in-person contacts.

Suzette Williams

Director, Pima County Juvenile Detention Services,